o
f

th
e

 G
ro

u
p

 A
u

d
it

o
rs

result	 in	 previous	 years.	However,	 offsetting	 through	 the	 annual	 plant	 costs	 burdens	 EBITDA	 in	 the	 amount	 of

CHF 143	million	and	will	result	in	a	corresponding	cash	outflow	in	2016.	Impairment	losses	and	provisioning,	includ-

ing further exceptional items, amounted to CHF 360 million before income taxes and to CHF 340 million after income

taxes.

After	exceptional	items,	the	Alpiq	Ltd.	Group,	including	its	minority	interests,	generated	a	net	income	of	CHF –	268 mil-

lion. To allow transparent presentation and demarcation of exceptional items, the consolidated income statement is

also	presented	as	a	pro	forma	statement.	The	following	commentary	on	the	financial	performance	of	the	Alpiq	Ltd.

Group relates to an operational view, in other words, earnings development before exceptional items.

2015: Consolidated income statement

(pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

2014 2014 2015 2015

CHF million

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 1

Results
under IFRS

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 2

Results
under IFRS

Net revenue 6,402 6,402 5,069 5,069

Own work capitalised 3 3 5 5

Other operating income 126 126 115 7 122

Total revenue
and other income 6,531  0 6,531 5,189  7 5,196

Energy costs – 5,879 – 298 – 6,177 – 4,534 – 405 – 4,939

Employee costs – 110 – 110 – 150 – 150

Other operating expenses – 238 – 238 – 188 – 11 – 199

Earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)  304 – 298  6  317 – 409 – 92

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment – 118 – 72 – 190 – 140 – 14 – 154

Earnings before
interest and tax (EBIT) 186 – 370 – 184 177 – 423 – 246

Share of results of
joint ventures and other associates 12 – 1 11 – 48 62 14

Net finance costs – 29 – 1 – 30 – 61 1 – 60

Earnings before tax 169 – 372 – 203 68 – 360 – 292

Income tax expense 21 9 30 4 20 24

Net income  190 – 363 – 173  72 – 340 – 268

1  Include impairment losses and provisions
2  Include impairment losses and provisions, effects from business disposals and other exceptional items

6

Alpiq Ltd. Group: results of operations (before exceptional items)

The Alpiq Ltd. Group continued to stand its ground within a market environment that

remains	challenging.	When	adjusted	to	reflect	the	aforementioned	exceptional	items,

the operating result at EBIT level was down by CHF 9 million year-on-year. In January,

the SNB decided to no longer support the minimum euro exchange rate. The strong

Swiss franc burdens results in terms of translating foreign operations’ earnings contri-